750

800

650

600

550

500

400

450

0.85 0.9 0.95 1 1.05 1.1 1.15

W
a
te

r
Y

ie
ld

 (
m

m
)

Input Multiplier

850

750

800

650

600

550

500

400

450

0.85 0.9 0.95 1 1.05 1.1 1.15

W
a
te

r
Y

ie
ld

 (
m

m
)

Input Multiplier

850

750

800

650

600

550

500

400

450

0.85 0.90.75 0.8 0.95 1 1.05 1.1 1.15 1.2 1.25

W
a
te

r
Y

ie
ld

 (
m

m
)

Input Multiplier

850

750

800

650

600

550

500

400

450

0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.90.4 1 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6

W
a
te

r
Y

ie
ld

 (
m

m
)

Input Multiplier

850

750

800

650

600

550

500

400

450

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4 4.5 5

W
a
te

r
Y

ie
ld

 (
m

m
)

Input Multiplier

+3%

+5%
+2%

–2% –4% –4%–2%
+2%+4%

–13%

–6%

+7%
+13%

+1%
–1% –3%

–4%–3%–2%–1%
+1%

(continued on next page)

27

Figure 5: Sensitivity analyses conducted for the water yield model for Ghanvi and Baspa

Note: On the X axis, 1 represents the baseline parameter value, and the percentages noted above represent changes
compared to the baseline.

800

ETo P

Kc (Forest)

Z

Kc (Snow)

b) Baspa

750

700

650

600

550

500

800

750

700

650

600

550

500

800

750

700

650

600

550

500

800

750

700

650

600

550

500

0.85 0.9 0.95 1 1.05 1.1 1.15

W
a
te

r
Y

ie
ld

 (
m

m
)

Input Multiplier

0.85 0.9 0.95 1 1.05 1.1 1.15

W
a
te

r
Y

ie
ld

 (
m

m
)

Input Multiplier

0.85 0.90.75 0.8 0.95 1 1.05 1.1 1.15 1.2 1.25

W
a
te

r
Y

ie
ld

 (
m

m
)

Input Multiplier

0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.90.4 1 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6

W
a
te

r
Y

ie
ld

 (
m

m
)

Input Multiplier

800

750

700

650

600

550

500
0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4 4.5 5

W
a
te

r
Y

ie
ld

 (
m

m
)

Input Multiplier

–2%

–12%

–6%

+6%

+12%

–1%
+1%

+2%

–1%

+5%
+3%

–3%
–5%

–1%+1%+2%

+0.2% –0.1% –0.2% –0.3% –0.4%

(continued)

28

Managing Catchments for Hydropower Services

section, these values were then divided by 0.4 to represent the additional contribution of

glacier and snowmelt, which comprise 60 percent of total yield. Uncertainties around the

contribution of glacier and snowmelt were estimated around 20 percent based on the cited

literature.

Comparison of the simulated and observed water yield for the two catchments shows that the

model performs reasonably well, predicting a range of 1,322 to 2,284 mm/yr for Ghanvi and a

range of 1,306 to 1,670 mm/yr for Baspa, compared to an observed average of 1,598 and 1,190